
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

Business Efficiency Board

Monday, 24 February 2020 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 1 - 34

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 35 - 59

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 60 - 83

6. AUDIT PROGRESS 2018/19 FINAL ACCOUNTS 84 - 85

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 86 - 150

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Register biannual update 
2019/20

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the biannual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 
2019/20. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
i)

1) the progress of actions is noted; and

2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk 
Register and the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report contains a progress commentary on the corporate risks 
for this year.

3.2 The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both 
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance.

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives 
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is 
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and 
controlled.

3.4 At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk 
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be 
reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business 
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and 
Policy and Performance Boards.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



3.5 Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, Directorate 
Risk Registers are central to any reviews and updates of the 
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its 
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks 
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton. 

3.6 The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line 
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by 
managers and internal stakeholders.  

3.7 The risks have been grouped in order of priority and the scores 
relate to ‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk 
Scores’. As a result once the mitigation measures have been 
implemented, it reduces the scores and highlights the remaining 
‘Residual Risk Scores’.  

3.8 In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the 
community and staff, take priority. The headings and scores in order 
of priority are:

i. European Union Exit (25:20)

ii. Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults (20:16)

iii. Safeguarding Children and Adults (25:16)

iv. Cyber Risk (25:20)

v. Data Security (25:15)

vi. Capacity and Resilience (20:16)

vii. Budget Reductions (25:20)

viii. Making Halton Community Safe (15:12)

ix. Changes to Government Arrangements (25:15)

x. Mersey Gateway (15:10)

xi. Community Expectations (20:16)

xii. Partnerships (9:4)

xiii. Fraud (16:6) and

xiv. Funding and Income Generation (16:12) and (20:16)

Page 2



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 To provide a framework through which effectively manages the 
actual and potential opportunities and threats that may affect the 
achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities and operational 
objectives. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Failure to review and monitor the performance of the Corporate Risk 
Management could result in service development opportunities 
being lost and existing service delivery being compromised.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

9.0

9.1

Within the risk r
[...]
ary

7.0 01.4.18 Reviewed and updated 01.9.18

7.1 01.9.18 Progress Commentary

8.0 01.4.19 Reviewed and updated 01.09.19

8.1 01.09.19 Progress Commentary

P
age 32



30 | P a g e  CP-REP-FRM-92.8.1 Strategic Risk Register 
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

Appendix ‘A’ 

Scoring Mechanism

Once the business risks are identified and analysed they are scored by multiplying the impact and likelihood. They will then 
establish a final score (or significance rating) for that risk:

P
age 33



31 | P a g e  CP-REP-FRM-92.8.1 Strategic Risk Register 
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

Those that have been placed in the red boxes are the primary or Top Risks followed by lower risks leading to improbable risks.
Measures to control the risks are identified from the following options;

1. Reducing the likelihood; or
2. Reducing the impact; or 
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by,

- Avoidance
- Reduction
- Retention
- Transference; or

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning

The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score 
rating for residual risks. 

P
age 34



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement - 2018/19 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
The 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement was previously presented to the 
Board on 24 July 2019.  A report providing an update on the latest position 
regarding the external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
was also presented at the same meeting.  The report explained that, due to a 
technical accounting issue, the External Auditor was unable to publish an audit 
certificate or opinion by 31 July 2019.
There is a statutory requirement that the Annual Governance Statement reports 
on the governance framework that has been in place within the Council up to 
the date of approval of the Statement of Accounts.
The delays in completing the audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
therefore necessitate that the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement be 
updated to reflect developments since the Board originally approved the 
document.
The purpose of this report is therefore to submit the revised 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement to the Board for review.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
The Board is requested to review the revised 2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement and to recommend its adoption by the Leader of the Council 
and Chief Executive.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The revised 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement is attached as an appendix 

to this report.  The Action Plan relating to the governance issues for 2019/20 
has been updated to reflect developments since 24 July 2019.  The remainder 
of the document remains unchanged from the version previously approved.

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
4.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a 

review of the effectiveness of their governance framework including their 
system of internal control (Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015).  Following the review an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) must be produced, approved and published.

Page 35 Agenda Item 4



4.2 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board include responsibility 
for considering the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.  The AGS provides 
a commitment to address the governance challenges identified by the Council.  

4.3 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although the 
AGS makes reference to the key financi
[...]
ment to addressing them.

The annual governance statement reports on the governance framework that has been in place at Halton Borough Council for the year ended 31 
March 2019 and up to the date of approval of the statement of accounts.

P
age 40



3

How has the Annual Governance Statement been prepared?
The initial review of the Council’s governance framework was carried out by a group of officers.  This group comprised:

 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources
This post is designated as the Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer as required under Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. 
This role involves promoting and supporting the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

 The Operational Director – Legal and Democratic Services
This post is designated as the Council’s Monitoring Officer under section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended 
by paragraph 24 of schedule 5 Local Government Act 2000.
The Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring that that the Council acts and operates within the law.

 The Operational Director – Finance
This post is designated as the s151 Officer appointed under the 1972 Local Government Act.
The Operational Director – Finance is the Council’s Chief Financial Officer and carries overall responsibility for the financial administration 
of the Council.  

 The Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement & Operational Finance
This post is responsible for the Council’s internal audit arrangements, including the development of the internal audit strategy and annual 
plan and providing an annual audit opinion on the Council’s governance, risk management and control processes.  

In preparing the annual governance statement the Council has:

 Reviewed the Council’s existing governance arrangements against its Local Code of Corporate Governance;

 Considered any areas where the Local Code of Corporate Governance needs to be updated to reflect changes i
[...]
ace on 7 May 2020 based on the new boundaries.

Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community & Resources

May 2020

P
age 58



21

Certification
We have been advised on the implications of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework by the Business Efficiency Board.  The 
review provides good overall assurance that the Council’s arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework. 

Specific opportunities to maintain or develop the Council’s governance arrangements have been identified through this review.  We pledge our 
commitment to addressing these issues over the coming year and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review.

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council:

David Parr - Chief Executive   Rob Polhill - Leader of the Council

P
age 59



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement & 
Operational Finance

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2020/21

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2020/21.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board considers and approves the proposed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020/21.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A risk-based Audit Plan has been prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit activity for 
2020/21.  

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion 
on the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements.  

3.3 The Annual Internal Audit Plan must ultimately be agreed with the 
Operational Director - Finance as the s151 Officer to the Council, who 
needs to be assured that the planned audit coverage is sufficient to 
discharge the s151 officer’s statutory role.  However, it is also important 
that the Business Efficiency Board, as the Council’s Audit Committee, is 
consulted and provided with the opportunity to comment on the proposed 
coverage. 

3.4 In developing the plan consultation has taken place with a wide range of 
stakeholders including:

 Operational Director – Finance
 Senior management 
 Key managers from across the Council

3.5 Account has also been taken of the following:

 The Council’s existing assurance framework
 Cumulative audit knowledge and experience
 Known budgetary pressures

Page 60 Agenda Item 5



 New developments and projects
 Issues reported in key documents such as:

- The Corporate Risk Register
- The Annual Governance Statement
- The LGA Peer Review
- Medium Term Financial Strategy

3.6 The draft Audit Plan for 2020/21 is attached as an appendix to this report.  
It should be noted that the plan has incorporated four reviews originally 
included in the 2019/20 Audit Plan that could not be completed during the 
year due to capacity issues.    

3.7 A total of 1,125 days of audit work is planned for 2020/21.  This level of 
resource is based on a forecast staffing establishment of approximately 
6.0 FTE staff.  Overall capacity has increased slightly from 2019/20 due to 
the team now being fully staffed.  

3.8 Performance against the Audit Plan will be kept under review throughout 
the year and quarterly progress reports will be provided to the Business 
Efficiency Board.  

3.9 As in previous years, it is important to note that the Audit Plan will need to 
remain flexible and changes may be required in order to respond to risks 
that emerge during the year.  Similarly it may be necessary to prioritise 
planned work if there are any in-year changes to the resourcing of Internal 
Audit.

3.10 Internal Audit will continue to work closely with the Council’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient 
and effective deployment of the overall audit resource.    

4.0 POLICY
[...]
sk(s) fundamental or 
material to the activities reviewed. 

 Adequate   
 

In the main there are appropriate procedures and controls in place to mitigate the key risks to the activities 
reviewed.  However, some opportunities were identified to improve the management of some risks. 

 Substantial   
 

Effective procedures and controls in place to mitigate the key risks to the activities reviewed.    

 

  

P
age 69



Section Four 
INTERNAL AUDIT – REPORTING  

7 

4.3 Grading of Recommendations 

Recommendations made in individual internal audit assignments are categorised according to the following priorities: 

 

4.4 Reporting to elected members 

Throughout the year regular internal audit progress reports are presented to the Business Efficiency Board summarising the 
outcomes of internal audit work and any significant matters identified.  Such matters may include risk exposures, governance 
weaknesses, performance improvement opportunities and value for money issues. 

4.5  Annual Audit Opinion 

An annual report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board which includes the Head of Internal Audit’s overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management, control and governance processes.  This opinion forms one of the sources of assurance in support 
of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  The opinion is based upon the collective findings from the internal audit work 
completed during the year. 

 

  

Priority Definition 

High Deficiencies in control where the potential risk impact is fundamental or material to the activity audited  

Medium  Deficiencies in control where the potential risk impact is of lesser significance and not material to the activity audited. 

Low Opportunities to improve practice, efficiency or further reduce exposure to risk. 

P
age 70



Section Five 
INTERNAL AUDIT – PLANNING METHODOLOGY  

8 

5.1 Requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

The PSIAS state that the ‘chief audit executive must establish 
[...]
ouncil’s internal audit resources will be deployed.  It 
may therefore be necessary to adjust the budgeted allocations for specific assignments during the year.   

5.5 Timing and prioritisation of audit work 

The intention is to complete all planned work within the year.  However, the timing and respective prioritisation of work will 
take account of: 

 The need to finalise any work from 2019/20 that remains incomplete at year-end 

 The need to prioritise the reviews deferred from the 2019/20 Audit Plan 

 The views of management of the service areas in regard to the timing of work 

 Any other factors that may be relevant to the timing of a particular piece of work 

 Any urgent unplanned work arising 

 Changes in the level of audit resources available 

5.6 Significant interim changes to planned work 

The Audit Plan will be kept under review during the year and it may be necessary to make revisions to planned work in order to 
respond to changes in priorities or changes in the level of internal audit resources.  As in previous years, minor changes will be 
agreed with the Operational Director – Finance.  Any significant interim changes will be reported to the Business Efficiency Board. 

 
  

P
age 72



Section Six 
SUMMARY INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2020/21  

10 

 

 
  

 
Planned coverage Days 

Use of Resources 385 

Finance 165  

People 

Land and Property  

Information 

Commercial and Regulatory Activities 

55 

50 

20 

95 

 

Governance Arrangements 80 

Children & Young People 250 

Adult Services 245 

Other: 165 

Completion of outstanding 2019/20 audits 60  

Contingency 100  

Manchester Port Health Authority 5  

Total Planned Days 1,125 

P
age 73



Internal Audit Plan – Use of Resources 
 

11 

Area of Audit Work Days Risk Context Planned Coverage Output 

Grant claims 50 A general provision is included for a 
range of grant claims for which the  
Head of Audit is required to sign a 
declaration confirming that the 
amounts claimed are
[...]
e latest position 
regarding the external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to provide a verbal update on progress.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the External Auditor’s verbal update on progress, 
be noted. 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 
the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 
financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

3.2 Due to a number of technical accounting issues the External Auditor is still not 
yet in a position to publish the audit certificate or opinion on the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts. Work continues to reach agreement on outstanding 
issues. It is likely that amendments will be required to the 2018/19 draft 
Statement of Accounts together with restated accounts for 2017/18.

3.3 The Council published a notice on 31 July 2019 with reasons why it had not 
yet been able to publish the final Statement of Accounts.

3.4 The Appendix provides a report from the External Auditor which gives further 
details regarding the technical accounting issues which are still subject to 
audit.

3.5 The final audited Statement of Accounts will be reported to the Business 
Efficiency Board once the audit has been completed, along with the Audit 
findings report. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
the Council will then publish the final Statement of Accounts together with 
relevant audit certificate as soon as reasonably practicable following the 
certificate date. 

Page 84 Agenda Item 6



4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

4.1 Children and Young People in Halton
There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities.

4.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 4.1

4.3 A Healthy Halton
See 4.1

4.4 A Safer Halton
See 4.1

4.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 4.1

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the Statement of Accounts is 
certified by the External Auditor and published by 31 July 2019 or as soon as 
is reasonable practicable thereafter. As required the Council published a 
notice on 31 July 2019 with reasons why it had not yet been able to publish 
the final Statement of Accounts.

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015

Kingsway House
Kingsway 
Widnes

Steve Baker
Divisional Manager,
Revenues and Financial 
Management

Code of Practice on 
Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK 
2018/19

Kingsway House
Kingsway 
Widnes

Steve Baker
Divisional Manager,
Revenues and Financial 
Management

Page 85



Document is Restricted

Page 86 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 90
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 100
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 103
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 109
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 121
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 129
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 136
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 140
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 144
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register 2019 2020 Sep update

	4 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	Updated Annual Governance Statement 2018-19.docx

	5 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Internal Audit Plan - 2020-21.pdf

	6 Audit Progress 2018/19 Final Accounts
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Healthy Child Service.pdf
	App02 - Disabled Facilities Grant 18-19.pdf
	App04 - Troubled Families.pdf
	App03 - Redundancy and Severance Payments.pdf
	App05 - Troubled Families (December 2019).pdf
	App06 - Waste Disposal.pdf
	App07 - Apprenticeships.pdf
	App08 - The Brow Primary School.pdf
	App09 - STEP Grant 19-20 Q3.pdf
	App10 - LGF Grant Claim Q3 - Silver Jubilee Bridge.pdf
	App11 - Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Monday, 24 February 2020 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, 
A. Lowe, MacManus, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott and G. Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None  

Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy and A. Scott

Also in attendance:  Helen Stevenson and John Farron, External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton

Action
BEB15 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB16 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated mid-year, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

On the current outbreak of the Coronavirus (also 
named COVID-19), Members were advised that the Risk 
Management Team were working closely with Public Health 
England at a national and local level. The situation was 
evolving and guidance and advice being regularly updated. 
Business Continuity Plans were in place to deal with the 
impact on Council services should the situation worsen.

RESOLVED: That the update of actions be noted.

BEB17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the revised 2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement.

The Board was reminded that at its meeting on 24 
July 2019, the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement had 
been presented, alongside an update report on the external 
audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. That 
report explained that, due to a technical accounting issue, 
the External Auditor was unable to publish an audit 
certificate or opinion by the deadline of 31 July 2019. It was 
noted that the delay in completing the audit of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts, necessitated that the 2018/19 
Annual Governance Statement be updated to reflect 
developments since the Board originally approved the 
document.

The revised 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement 
was attached as an Appendix to the report. It was noted that 
the Action Plan relating to governance issues for 2019/20 
had been updated to reflect developments since 24 July 
2019. The remainder of the document remained unchanged 
from the version previously approved.

RESOLVED: That the revised 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement be recommended for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

(N.B. Councillor John Stockton declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item of business as he was a Governor at St Martin’s 
Catholic Primary School)



BEB18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which sought approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2020/21.

A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements.

A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2020/21 was 
attached as an appendix to the report. It was noted that the 
Plan had incorporated four reviews originally included in 
2019/20 Audit Plan, that could not be completed during the 
year due to capacity issues. The Board was advised that, as 
in previous years, the Audit Plan would need to remain 
flexible and that changes may be required in order to 
respond to risks which emerge during the year. Internal 
Audit would work closely with the Council’s external auditor, 
Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure 
efficient and effective deployment of the overall audit 
resource.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

Divisional 
Manager, Audit, 
Procurement and 
Operational 
Finance 

BEB19 AUDIT PROGRESS 2018/19 FINAL ACCOUNTS

          The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the latest position regarding the 
external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.

The Board was advised that the Statement of 
Accounts set out the Council’s financial performance for the 
year in terms of revenue and capital spending. It presented 
the year-end financial position as reflected in the balance 
sheet.

It was reported that due to a number of technical 
accounting issues, the external auditor was not in a position 
to publish the audit certificate or opinion on the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts. 

It was reported that the Council had published a 
notice on 31 July 2019 stating the reasons why it had not 
been able to publish the final Statement of Accounts. The 
final audited Statement of Accounts would be reported to the 

   



Board once the audit was complete, along with the Audit 
Findings report.

RESOLVED: That the external auditor’s verbal 
update on progress be noted.

BEB20 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

BEB21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report on 20 
November 2019. The report also highlighted matters 
relevant to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit 
Committee.



It was noted that a total of 11 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that there had been no follow-up audit 
reviews completed since the last progress report with the 
main focus of activity being on completing as many reviews 
as possible from the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

As reported elsewhere on the agenda, a total of four 
audits had been deferred from 2019/20 and would be 
included in the 2020/21 Audit Plan. However, it was reported 
that there had been sufficient audit work completed during 
the year to  allow an overall opinion to be formed on the 
Council’s governance, risk management and control. This 
would be reported to the July meeting of the Board in the 
Annual Internal Audit Report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

VOTE OF THANKS

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair wished to 
place on record her thanks on behalf of the Board to 
Councillor Joe Roberts and Councillor Andrew MacManus 
for their past contribution as members of the Board. Both 
Councillors would be standing down from the Council in May 
2020 and the Chair wished them well in their future 
endeavours.

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.


